215 South Cascade Street PO Box 496 Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56538-0496 218 739-8200 www.otpco.com (web site)

June 24, 2024



Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen, Executive Director South Dakota Public Utilities Commission State Capitol Building 500 East Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501-5070

RE: In the Matter of Otter Tail Power Company's 2023 South Dakota Energy Efficiency Plan Status Report and 2024 Annual Filing to Update the Energy Efficiency Adjustment Rider Docket No. EL24-017 Compliance Filing

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

Otter Tail Power Company (Otter Tail) submits this compliance filing following issuance of the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission's (Commission) Order dated June 20, 2024, in the above-referenced matter.

Attached to this letter you will find the final version of Otter Tail's Energy Efficiency Partnership (EEP) Cost Recovery Rider.

South Dakota P.U.C. Volume II Electric Rate Schedule
Section 13.04
Twelfth Revised Sheet No.1
Cancelling Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 1

The attached customer notice will be included with all Customer bills in July.

Please contact me at (218) 739-8699 or <u>wolson@otpco.com</u> if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ WENDI A. OLSON Wendi A. Olson Regulatory Compliance Specialist

sjw Enclosures By electronic service

